SECTION K-BONDS

The exact language in Section K must be used when submitting bonds

BOND NO. 013132003

That	Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC.	, as Principal,
and	Liberty Mutual Insurance Company	, as Surety,
Located at:		
175 Berkel	ey Street, Boston, MA 02116 (248) 519-1400	
(Business A	ddress & Phone Number)	
Are held an	d firmly bound unto Pinellas County, Florida, as Obligee in the su	ım of
	Three Hundred Twenty-two Thousand Three Hundred Ninety-six	
	DOLLARS \$ 2,322,396.21	For the payment whereof we bind ourselves,

our heirs, executors, personal representatives, successors and assigns, jointly and severally.

WHEREAS, Principal has entered into an Agreement with Obligee for Bid Title: PIE Runway 18-36 Pavement Maintenance, Contract No: 22-0650-E(DG) in accordance with Plans and Specifications, which Agreement is incorporated by reference and made a part hereof, and is referred to as the Agreement.

THE CONDITIONS OF THIS BOND is that if Principal:

- 1. Performs the Agreement at the times and in the manner prescribed in the Agreement; and
- 2. Pays Obligee any and all losses, damages, costs and attorneys' fees, including appellate proceedings, that Obligee sustains because of any default by Principal under the Agreement, including, but not limited to, all delay damages, whether liquidated or actual, incurred by Obligee; and
- 3. Performs the guarantee of all Work and materials furnished under the Agreement for the time specified in the Agreement; then this bond is void; otherwise it remains in full force.

Any changes in or under the Agreement and compliance or noncompliance with any formalities connected with the Agreement or the changes do not affect Surety's obligations under this bond.

The Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no changes, extensions of time, alterations or additions to the terms of the Agreement or other Work to be performed hereunder, or the Specifications referred to therein shall in anyway affect its obligation under this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such changes, extensions of time, alterations or additions to the terms of the Agreement or to Work or to the Specifications.

This instrument shall be construed in all respects as a statutory bond. It is expressly understood the time provisions and statute of limitation under Section 255.05 Florida Statutes, shall apply to this bond.

BOND NO. 013132003 By execution of this bond, the Surety acknowledges that is has read the Surety qualifications and obligations imposed by the construction Agreement and hereby satisfies those conditions. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above bound parties have executed this instrument this ,20______, the name of each party being affixed, and these presents duly signe by its undersigned epresentative, pursuant to authority of its governing body. PRINCIPAL: ing Industries of Florida, LLC. (Authorized Signature) Joseph (Print Name) One Ajax Drive North Venice, FL 34275 (Business Address) STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF S BOROUG The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Corporation, on behalf of the Corporation. He/She is personally known to me or has produced Florida Driver's License as identification and who did (did not) take an oath. Notary: Print Name: Commission Number: My Commission Expires

	SECTION K - BONDS
	BOND NO. 013132003 SURETY:
	Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
	(Authorized Signature)
	(Print Name)
	(Title)
	(Business Address)
	(Signature as Attorney in Fact)
Derry Mexhits	(Attach Power of Attorney) Holly Nichols
Witness at to Attorney In Fact	(Print Name)
Gessica Nightenhelser	Attorney-in-fact
(Print Name)	(Title)
	175 Berkeley Street
	Boston, MA 02116
	(Business Address)
	(248) 519-1400
	(Telephone Number)
STATE OF FLORADOW MICHIGAN	
COUNTY OF OAKLAND	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged be 12th day of August, 2022	pefore me this
By Holly Nichols Of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company , a	
Corporation, on behalf of the Corporation. The License as identification and who did (did not)	
	Notary: Lett & Moory Print Name:
	Commission Number:
	My Commission Expires
	5/25/2027

JILL E MOORE

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF MICHIGAN

COUNTY OF OAKLAND

My Commission Expires May 25, 2027

Acting in the County of

BOND NO. 013132003

PAYMENT BOND

BY THIS BOND, We Ajax Par	Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC.		
(hereinafter called the ("Principal" and	Liberty Mutual Insurance Company		
(hereinafter called the ("Surety"), located a	175 Berkeley Street, Boston, MA 02116		
(hereinafter called the "County") in the sum	of Florida, are held and firmly bound unto Pinellas County of		
Two Million Three Hundred Twenty-two Thou	sand Three Hundred Ninety-six and 21/100		
DOLLA	RS \$ 2,322,396.21		
For payment of which we bond ourselves, or	ur heirs, our personal representatives, our successors and our assignees.		

For payment of which we bond ourselves, our heirs, our personal representatives, our successors and our assignees, jointly and severally.

WHEREAS, Principal and County have reached a mutual agreement (hereinafter referred to as the "Agreement") for

Bid Title: PIE Runway 18-36 Pavement Maintenance, Contract No: 22-0650-E(DG) said Agreement being made a part of this Bond by this reference.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND IS THAT IF THE PRINCIPAL:

- 1. Shall promptly make payments to all claimants as defined in section 255.05(I), Florida Statutes, Supplying the Principal with labor, materials or supplies, as used directly or indirectly by the Principal in the prosecution of the Work provided for in the Agreement and:
- 2. Shall pay the County for all losses, damages, expenses, costs and attorneys' fees, including appellate proceedings, that the County sustains because of a default by the Principal in contravention to the Agreement in regard to payment for such labor, materials, or supplies furnished to the Principal; then this bond is void; otherwise this Bond remains in full force and effect.

BE IT FURTHER KNOWN:

- 1. Any changes in or under the Agreement and compliance or noncompliance with any formalities Connected with the said Agreement or alterations, which may be made in the terms of said Agreement, or in the Work to be done under it, or the giving by the County of any extension of time for the performance of the said Agreement, or any other forbearance on the part of the County or Principal to the other, shall not in any way release the Principal and the Surety, or either of them, their heirs, personal representatives, successors or assigns from liability hereunder, notice to the Surety of any such changes, alterations, extensions or forbearance being hereby waived.
- 2. Certain claimants seeking the protection of this Bond must timely comply with the strict Requirements set forth in Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, and as otherwise provided by law.
- 3. The Provisions of this bond are subject to the limitation of Section 255.05(2).

2003

	BOND NO. 013132
the construction Agreement and hereby satisfies those cond	120 22
	PRINCIPAL: Ajax Paying Industries of Florida, LLC. (Authorized Signature) Soseph Minich (Print Name) Area Manager (Title) One Ajax Drive North Venice, FL 34275
~	(Business Address)
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF THE BOLOGH The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me thi By DOSEPH MINICH, Alexandria Of ASAN PANIAC TOO OFF, a LLC Corporation, on behalf of the Corporation. He/She is person License as identification and who did (did not) take an oath Notary: Print Name: Commission My Commission	nally known to me or has produced Florida Driver's Number: HO13356

SECT	TION K - BONDS
	BOND NO. 013132002 SURETY: Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
	(Authorized Signature)
	(Print Name)
	(Title)
	(Business Address)
	Hory class
Jessus Nichtle	(Signature As Attorney In Fact) (Attach Power of Attorney)
Witness at to Attorney In Pact	(Print Name)
Jessica Nightenhelser	Attorney-in-fact
(Print Name)	(Title) 175 Berkeley Street
	Boston, MA 02116
	(Business Address)
	(248) 519-1400
	(Telephone Number)
STATE OF FLORENDY MICHIGAN	
COUNTY OF OAKLAND The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me	e this
12th day of August, 2022 By Holly Nichols	ssachusetts ersonally known to me or has produced Florida Driver's
Notary:	Que Enloon
Print Na	mme: Jill E. Moore
	ssion Number:
My Com	nmission Expires 5/25/2027



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

> Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8198086-013068

(POA) verification inquiries, HOSUR@libertymutual.com

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that
iberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized.
under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Anne
Barick; Holly Nichols; Jason Rogers; Mark Madden; Michael D. Lechner; Nicholas Ashburn; Paul M. Hurley; Richard S. McGregor; Robert D. Heuer

all of the city of Rochester Hills state of MI each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 30th day of November







Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY

On this 30th day of November 2018 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



ommonwealth of Pennsylvania - Nolary Sea Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Montgomery County My commission expires March 28, 2025 Commission number 1126044 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notanes

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

nd/or Power of Attorney 610-832-8240 or email For bond and/or please call 610-8 Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this







Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary